in currencies relevant to local operations – predominantly US Dollars. Foreign exchange risks for expected future foreign
currency commitments can be limited by holding funds in foreign currency bank accounts.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk of financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period,
expressed in Australian Dollars, was as follows:

   2024

($'000)

   2023

($'000)

   USD   SGD   GBP   AUD   USD   SGD   GBP

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2  -  -  -  59  -  -
Trade and other receivables  2,628  -  -  -  2,626  -  -

Labilities
Trade and other payables -
Current

-

(209)

(43)

(926)

-

(64)

(40)

Total assets / (liabilities)

2,630

(209)

(43)

(926)

2,685

(64)

(40)

Sensitivity

Based on the Group’s foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities above, had the relevant functional currency
weakened / strengthened by 10% against the above currencies with all other variables held constant, the impact on the
Group’s profit and equity would be:

  2024  ($'000)  2023  ($'000)
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

AUD vs USD  (312)  382  (244)  298
AUD vs SGD  -  -  5  (6)
USD v SGD  19  (23)  1  (1)
USD v GBP  (4)  4  (4)  4

The analysis is conducted in relation to base exchange rates of: AUD/USD $0.6624 (2023: $0.6630); AUD/SGD $0.8997
(2023: $0.8986), USD/SGD $1.3582 (2023: $1.3554) and USD/GBP $0.7917 (2023: $0.7919).

(ii) Price risk
The Group is not currently exposed to commodity price risk arising from the sale of coal and other minerals, as the
Group has no operating mines.

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Group’s main exposure to interest rate risk during the year arose from movements in the interest rates received on
its bank accounts and term deposits. The Group’s external borrowings were at fixed interest rates which were
determined on the draw down date.

The Group manages interest rate risk by holding a large portion of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents in fixed short-
term deposits after forecasting its cash management needs. Interest payable on each shareholder loan and related party